YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel You

Sample 1162 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted April 15 - 20, 2025
Margin of Error  +4.1%

1. Do you currently have a valid version of the following with your current surname on it?

Yes No Not sure
U.S. passport 49% 47% 4%
Driver’s license or state ID 91% 7% 2%
Birth certificate 84% 12% 3%

2. As far as you know, do you have a driver’s license or state ID compliant with the Real ID Act, which is indicated
by a gold star in the upper right corner of your card?

YOS ot e e 57%
N O it e 22%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 14%
Not asked - does not have a driver’s licenseorstate ID ........... ..., 7%

3. Do you plan to get a driver’s license or state ID that complies with the Real ID Act?

YOS oo e 20%
O e e e 9%
1N o) T 15%
Not asked - already has Real ID ... .. i e 57%

4. Before this survey, how much had you heard about the Real ID Act, which sets federal security standards for
state-issued driver’s licenses and ID cards?

A Ot o e 32%
AT e 52%
Nothing at all .. ... e 16%

5. Do you support or oppose requiring people to present a Real ID, a passport, or other approved alternatives —
and no longer accepting state-issued driver’s licenses and ID cards without Real ID — to board domestic flights?

SHONGlY SUPPOIT e e e 26%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIT e e 25%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .ottt e 16%
ST ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt 14%
N O SUIE . e 20%

6. Real ID requirements are scheduled to be enforced starting May 7. Prior to this survey, were you aware of this
enforcement date?

(== 48%
N O et e 46%
N Ot QUM e e e e e e 6%



YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel You

7. Do you think the following forms of identification should count as sufficient proof of identity for people to register
to vote in person?

Yes No Not sure
U.S. passport 81% 9% 10%
U.S. birth certificate 77% 15% 9%
Real ID-compliant driver’s license or state ID 87% 6% 8%
Driver’s license or state ID that is not Real ID compliant 63% 22% 15%

8. In your opinion, do laws requiring voters to show identification generally advantage or disadvantage. .. ?

Advantage Disadvantage Not sure

People who don’t drive 27% 42% 31%
People who often relocate 30% 39% 30%
Racial and ethnic minorities 30% 31% 39%
Married women 39% 22% 40%
Married men 54% 7% 39%

9. How often do you travel by airplane?

ONCE @ WEEBK OF IMOKE ..ttt ettt et e et e 0%
Onceorafewtimes amonth ... ... . e 3%
Once every few MONthS ... . e 14%
NGB @ YAl oottt ettt e e 16%
LesSS than ONCE @ YEar ... u ittt e e 36%
= 28%
N Ot SUIE o e e e 2%

10. Have you gone through airport security in the past five years?

D (= 53%
N O e e 46%
Ot SUIE .ottt e e 1%

11. Do you currently have any of the following government-approved programs for flying? Select all that apply.

TS A Pre-CheCK .t e 17%
Lo o F= U0 = o1 1 8%
ClBar o 6%
None of the @b0OVE .. .. o 78%



YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel You

12. On average, how long before scheduled takeoff do you arrive at the airport for a domestic flight?
Asked of those who have been to an airport in the past five years

Less than B0 MiNUIES ...ttt i e e ettt 3%
B0-B0 MINUEES . i ittt e e e e e e e e e e e 15%
B0-90 MUNUIES .ottt e e e e e 24%
90 MINUEES-TWO NOUIS ..o e e e e 42%
More than tWo hOUIS ... e e e e et 15%
DO KN OW et e 0%

13. Based on your personal experiences, how inconvenient are airport security screenings?
Asked of those who have been to an airport in the past 5 years

VEry INCONVENIENT ...t e et e 15%
Somewhat iINCONVENIENT .. ... . . e 43%
NOt Very INCONVENIENT .. ... e e e 29%
Not at all iInCoNVENIENt .. .. . 13%

14. Do you think airport security protocols are too strict, about right, or not strict enough?

00 SHICE o e 16%
ADOUL Mgt 53%
NoOt Strict @NOUgN ... .o 10%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e e 21%

15. Should airports focus more on screening for security threats or saving travelers time and money?

Screening for threats . ... .o 79%
Saving travelers time and MONBY  ........ouiiiii e e 21%

16. If someone attempted to smuggle a weapon onto a plane, what do you think is the likelihood that they would
be stopped by airport security?

VY eIy o 43%
Somewhat Kely ... e 41%
NOE VEIY Ky o e e e e e e e 6%
Not at all Kely .o 2%
N O SUNE o e 8%

17. Some government-approved programs, such as TSA PreCheck, Global Entry, and Clear, allow passengers
who meet certain requirements and pay a fee (ranging from $75-$199) to bypass parts of the airport security
screening process. Do you approve or disapprove of these types of programs?

S ONGlY AP0V .t 10%
A o] 0] (0= 26%
1= o] 0 (01 25%
SIrONglY AiSaPPIOVE .. e 21%
N O SUNE . e e 18%



YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel You

18. Do you think it is fair or unfair that the following conveniences are available for purchase?

Fair Unfair Not sure
To sit in first class 75% 10% 15%
To access private airport lounges 65% 18% 17%
To board the plane early 61% 21% 18%
To sit in exit rows 51% 23% 26%
To have a security pre-check and reduced security screenings 46% 35% 19%

19. In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?

Very Somewhat Not at all

effective effective effective
Utilizing police dogs trained to detect explosive devices 65% 30% 4%
Using X-ray machines to scan carry-on bags for dangerous
items 62% 34% 4%
Requiring passengers to walk through metal detectors 58% 37% 4%
Requiring passengers to walk through body scanners 58% 36% 6%
Requiring passengers to remove laptops from carry-on bags
during security screenings 29% 48% 22%
Banning liquids above a certain size in carry-on bags 27% 44% 29%
Patting down passengers 26% 58% 17%
Requiring passengers to remove their shoes during security
screenings 22% 45% 33%
Randomly selecting some passengers for extra screening 18% 47% 35%
Checking the content on passengers’ electronic devices and
social media accounts 17% 32% 50%




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 15 - 20, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.579, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.999.

1162
+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

90 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
1A. Current ID — U.S. passport
Do you currently have a valid version of the following with your current surname on it?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 49% 50% 48% 62% 50% 44% 42% 48% 47% 51% 55%
No 47% 45% 49% 26% 46% 55% 57% 49% 44% 42% 44%
Not sure 4% 5% 3% 11% 4% 1% 1% 2% 9% 7% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,156) (539) (617) (272) (213) (382) (289) (718) (138) (190) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 49% 55% 44% 49% 60% 51% 33% 53% 72% 58% 31% 49% 58%
No 47% 43% 52% 46% 38% 47% 64% 43% 25% 41% 62% 47% 38%
Not sure 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 7% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,156) (407) (439) (310) (483) (432) (463) (326) (266) (206) (245) (447) (258)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. Current ID — Driver’s license or state ID
Do you currently have a valid version of the following with your current surname on it?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 91% 88% 94% 74% 92% 98% 97% 94% 79% 85% 93%
No % 9% 5% 18% % 2% 3% 5% 13% 13% 6%
Not sure 2% 3% 1% % 1% 0% 0% 1% 8% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,157) (538) (619) (272) (213) (384) (288) (718) (138) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 91% 94% 88% 93% 95% 96% 90% 93% 95% 88% 91% 93% 91%
No 7% 6% 10% 5% 4% 3% 9% 4% 5% 11% 9% 5% 6%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,157) (405) (440) (312) (480) (434) (465) (325) (267) (205) (243) (450) (259)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
1C. Current ID — Birth certificate
Do you currently have a valid version of the following with your current surname on it?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 84% 94% 76% 91% 90% 82% 76% 84% 89% 85% 80%
No 12% 3% 22% 3% 6% 16% 24% 14% 4% 8% 18%
Not sure 3% 4% 3% % 4% 2% 1% 2% 7% 7% 2%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,156) (537) (619) (272) (213) (383) (288) (717) (138) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 84% 85% 84% 84% 82% 86% 86% 83% 86% 88% 86% 82% 86%
No 12% 13% 11% 14% 15% 12% 12% 14% 12% 9% 11% 16% 10%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,156) (407) (440) (309) (482) (431) (463) (326) (267) (206) (243) (449) (258)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens

2. Real ID Compliance

You

As far as you know, do you have a driver’s license or state ID compliant with the Real ID Act, which is indicated by a gold star in the upper right corner of

your card?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 57% 58% 55% 54% 58% 57% 57% 60% 47% 50% 54%
No 22% 18% 26% 7% 22% 31% 23% 22% 18% 20% 34%
Not sure 14% 15% 14% 20% 12% 9% 17% 13% 22% 17% 5%
Not asked - does not
have a driver’s license
or state ID 7% 9% 5% 18% 7% 2% 3% 5% 13% 13% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,156) (537) (619) (272) (213) (384) (287) (717) (138) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 57% 63% 49% 60% 66% 62% 49% 62% 64% 48% 52% 64% 55%
No 22% 22% 23% 21% 20% 26% 26% 23% 19% 27% 23% 17% 26%
Not sure 14% 9% 17% 15% 11% 10% 16% 11% 12% 15% 17% 13% 12%
Not asked - does not
have a driver’s license
or state ID 7% 6% 10% 5% 4% 3% 9% 4% 5% 11% 9% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,156) (405) (439) (312) (480) (433) (465) (325) (266) (205) (243) (449) (259)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Plan to Get Real ID
Do you plan to get a driver’s license or state ID that complies with the Real ID Act?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 20% 22% 18% 23% 20% 21% 15% 19% 30% 18% 16%
No 9% 7% 10% 5% 8% 10% 11% % 12% 7% 20%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 18% 14% 12% 17% 15% 11% 24% 9%
Not asked - already has
Real ID 57% 58% 55% 54% 58% 57% 56% 60% 47% 50% 55%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,158) (538) (620) (273) (213) (384) (288) (720) (138) (191) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 20% 21% 17% 22% 19% 18% 23% 17% 21% 18% 28% 14% 22%
No 9% 6% 11% % 6% 8% 12% 8% 3% 13% 4% 9% 10%
Not sure 15% 9% 23% 12% 10% 13% 15% 12% 12% 21% 16% 13% 13%
Not asked - already has
Real ID 57% 63% 49% 60% 65% 61% 49% 62% 64% 48% 52% 64% 55%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,158) (406) (441) (311) (482) (434) (464) (325) (268) (204) (245) (450) (259)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Heard About Real ID
Before this survey, how much had you heard about the Real ID Act, which sets federal security standards for state-issued driver’s licenses and ID cards?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 32% 35% 29% 19% 28% 38% 40% 34% 26% 30% 28%
A little 52% 49% 54% 58% 54% 48% 49% 53% 52% 45% 55%
Nothing at all 16% 16% 17% 23% 18% 14% 11% 13% 22% 25% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,161) (539) (622) (273) (213) (385) (290) (722) (138) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 32% 38% 22% 38% 42% 40% 29% 37% 38% 30% 33% 33% 30%
A little 52% 48% 55% 52% 46% 50% 53% 51% 50% 55% 52% 51% 51%
Nothing at all 16% 14% 24% 11% 12% 9% 17% 12% 12% 15% 15% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,161)  (407) (441) (313) (483) (435) (464) (328) (268) (206) (245) (450) (260)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You

5. Support Requiring Real ID
Do you support or oppose requiring people to present a Real ID, a passport, or other approved alternatives — and no longer accepting state-issued driver’s

licenses and ID cards without Real ID — to board domestic flights?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 26% 27% 24% 16% 22% 27% 37% 28% 17% 24% 19%
Somewhat support 25% 28% 23% 29% 27% 23% 23% 26% 26% 21% 23%
Somewhat oppose 16% 17% 14% 21% 16% 14% 13% 14% 14% 24% 17%
Strongly oppose 14% 13% 14% 8% 14% 18% 13% 12% 21% 12% 16%
Not sure 20% 15% 24% 27% 22% 17% 15% 19% 21% 18% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,162) (540) (622) (274) (213) (385) (290) (722) (139) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 26% 24% 17% 37% 24% 36% 28% 24% 27% 23% 24% 27% 27%
Somewhat support 25% 27% 22% 27% 29% 26% 21% 30% 29% 29% 26% 26% 20%
Somewhat oppose 16% 16% 16% 15% 15% 12% 13% 18% 15% 19% 17% 13% 16%
Strongly oppose 14% 15% 18% 8% 18% 13% 16% 12% 12% 11% 18% 13% 12%
Not sure 20% 18% 26% 14% 13% 12% 22% 16% 17% 19% 15% 20% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (1,162)  (407)  (442) (313)  (483)  (436)  (465) (328) (268) (207) (245) (450)  (260)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Real ID Enforcement Date
Real ID requirements are scheduled to be enforced starting May 7. Prior to this survey, were you aware of this enforcement date?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 48% 46% 50% 36% 48% 53% 50% 49% 45% 44% 44%
No 46% 46% 46% 52% 46% 41% 47% 45% 48% 46% 50%
Not sure 6% 8% 4% 12% 6% 5% 2% 5% 7% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,159) (540) (619) (273) (213) (384) (289) (720) (138) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 48% 53% 40% 51% 57% 57% 41% 59% 57% 56% 47% 46% 46%
No 46% 43% 52% 42% 39% 39% 54% 37% 38% 41% 42% 50% 46%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% % 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 10% 4% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,159) (407) (439) (313) (483) (434) (463) (328) (268) (206) (245) (448) (260)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
7A. Identification for Voter Registration — U.S. passport
Do you think the following forms of identification should count as sufficient proof of identity for people to register to vote in person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 81% 84% 79% 81% 80% 84% 78% 81% 81% 79% 85%
No 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 10% 9% 5%
Not sure 10% 7% 12% 10% 11% 8% 11% 9% 9% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,153) (535) (618) (271) (213) (382) (287) (715) (139) (189) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 81% 86% 78% 82% 88% 81% 78% 84% 91% 80% 81% 82% 82%
No 9% 9% % 11% 8% 12% 9% 9% 6% 8% 9% 9% 9%
Not sure 10% 6% 15% % 4% % 13% 8% 4% 11% 9% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,153) (406) (438) (309) (482) (429) (462) (324) (267) (204) (244) (448) (257)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
7B. Identification for Voter Registration — U.S. birth certificate
Do you think the following forms of identification should count as sufficient proof of identity for people to register to vote in person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 77% 75% 78% 79% 71% 81% 75% 77% 80% 73% 77%
No 15% 16% 13% 11% 18% 15% 14% 15% 13% 15% 11%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 11% 11% 5% 11% 8% 7% 12% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,155) (536) (619) (274) (213) (382) (286) (717) (139) (190) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 77% 85% 78% 66% 82% 71% 76% 79% 76% 69% 77% 78% 79%
No 15% 11% 11% 22% 12% 20% 15% 14% 14% 17% 13% 16% 11%
Not sure 9% 4% 11% 12% 6% 9% 9% % 10% 13% 10% 6% 10%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,155) (405) (438) (312) (482) (431) (463) (325) (268) (204) (243) (449) (259)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
7C. Identification for Voter Registration — Real ID-compliant driver’s license or state ID
Do you think the following forms of identification should count as sufficient proof of identity for people to register to vote in person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 87% 86% 87% 80% 83% 93% 87% 88% 84% 82% 84%
No 6% 7% 4% 8% 6% 3% 5% 4% 9% 7% 5%
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 11% 11% 3% 8% 7% 7% 10% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,156) (536) (620) (273) (213) (384) (286) (717) (139) (191) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 87% 93% 78% 91% 90% 90% 86% 88% 91% 81% 90% 89% 84%
No 6% 5% % 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 11% 4% 3% 7%
Not sure 8% 2% 15% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,156) (405) (439) (312) (482) (434) (462) (327) (267) (206) (241) (449) (260)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
7D. Identification for Voter Registration — Driver’s license or state ID that is not Real ID compliant
Do you think the following forms of identification should count as sufficient proof of identity for people to register to vote in person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 62% 64% 56% 71% 65% 57% 59% 72% 69% 67%
No 22% 24% 20% 24% 17% 21% 27% 24% 19% 15% 23%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 20% 12% 14% 17% 17% 9% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,154) (537) (617) (274) (213) (380) (287) (716) (139) (190) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 63% 75% 60% 53% 76% 53% 68% 65% 58% 69% 63% 59% 65%
No 22% 15% 21% 29% 15% 35% 16% 22% 29% 19% 21% 25% 21%
Not sure 15% 9% 19% 17% 9% 13% 16% 14% 13% 13% 16% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,154) (406) (439) (309) (483) (429) (461) (326) (268) (204) (244) (449) (257)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
8A. Voter-ID Law Effects — People who don’t drive
In your opinion, do laws requiring voters to show identification generally advantage or disadvantage. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Advantage 27% 31% 22% 30% 21% 25% 32% 27% 25% 28% 21%
Disadvantage 42% 38% 46% 36% 43% 44% 45% 44% 38% 33% 50%
Not sure 31% 30% 32% 35% 36% 31% 23% 29% 37% 39% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,157) (538) (619) (274) (213) (383) (287) (719) (139) (190) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Advantage 27% 17% 23% 41% 17% 42% 25% 30% 28% 25% 30% 28% 22%
Disadvantage 42% 61% 40% 26% 64% 26% 43% 42% 46% 46% 44% 42% 38%
Not sure 31% 22% 37% 33% 19% 32% 32% 29% 25% 28% 26% 30% 40%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,157) (405) (440) (312) (481) (435) (462) (327) (267) (205) (244) (449) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
8B. Voter-ID Law Effects — People who often relocate
In your opinion, do laws requiring voters to show identification generally advantage or disadvantage. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Advantage 30% 32% 29% 26% 27% 31% 37% 31% 33% 27% 29%
Disadvantage 39% 40% 38% 40% 39% 38% 39% 40% 35% 37% 39%
Not sure 30% 27% 33% 34% 33% 31% 23% 29% 32% 35% 32%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,158) (538) (620) (274) (213) (385) (286) (719) (139) (191) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Advantage 30% 19% 26% 47% 18% 47% 32% 34% 29% 35% 32% 30% 27%
Disadvantage 39% 60% 37% 21% 61% 22% 37% 39% 42% 41% 46% 37% 34%
Not sure 30% 21% 37% 32% 21% 31% 30% 27% 29% 24% 22% 33% 39%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,158) (405) (440) (313) (480) (436) (463) (327) (267) (206) (243) (449) (260)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
8C. Voter-ID Law Effects — Racial and ethnic minorities
In your opinion, do laws requiring voters to show identification generally advantage or disadvantage. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Advantage 30% 34% 27% 26% 23% 33% 39% 32% 30% 25% 28%
Disadvantage 31% 35% 28% 34% 38% 26% 29% 31% 36% 31% 27%
Not sure 39% 31% 45% 40% 39% 42% 32% 38% 34% 44% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,159) (538) (621) (274) (212) (385) (288) (720) (139) (191) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Advantage 30% 20% 22% 50% 17% 53% 31% 33% 32% 30% 34% 31% 26%
Disadvantage 31% 54% 26% 15% 58% 13% 31% 25% 35% 30% 34% 30% 31%
Not sure 39% 26% 52% 34% 24% 35% 38% 41% 33% 40% 31% 39% 43%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,159) (407) (439) (313) (482) (435) (463) (328) (267) (206) (245) (448) (260)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
8D. Voter-ID Law Effects — Married women
In your opinion, do laws requiring voters to show identification generally advantage or disadvantage. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Advantage 39% 43% 34% 32% 34% 39% 50% 41% 35% 33% 35%
Disadvantage 22% 22% 21% 27% 20% 20% 21% 23% 20% 21% 15%
Not sure 40% 34% 45% 41% 46% 42% 30% 37% 45% 46% 50%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,158) (537) (621) (273) (213) (385) (287) (720) (138) (191) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Advantage 39% 29% 30% 58% 27% 59% 42% 39% 38% 37% 42% 42% 32%
Disadvantage 22% 42% 16% 8% 44% 6% 19% 18% 29% 22% 22% 20% 22%
Not sure 40% 30% 54% 33% 29% 35% 39% 43% 34% 41% 35% 38% 46%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,158) (406) (439) (313) (481) (436) (464) (326) (267) (206) (243) (449) (260)




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
8E. Voter-ID Law Effects — Married men
In your opinion, do laws requiring voters to show identification generally advantage or disadvantage. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Advantage 54% 58% 51% 50% 50% 54% 63% 59% 45% 43% 47%
Disadvantage 7% 9% 4% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 11% 12% 5%
Not sure 39% 33% 45% 42% 43% 41% 31% 36% 45% 45% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,157) (537) (620) (274) (213) (384) (286) (718) (139) (191) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Advantage 54% 57% 43% 64% 58% 64% 53% 56% 58% 48% 62% 57% 47%
Disadvantage 7% 10% 5% 6% 11% 5% 8% 4% 8% 9% 5% 6% 8%
Not sure 39% 33% 52% 31% 31% 32% 39% 40% 34% 43% 33% 37% 45%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,157) (405) (439) (313) (480) (435) (463) (327) (267) (205) (244) (449) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel

April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Frequency of Flying
How often do you travel by airplane?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Once a week or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Once or a few times a
month 3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 7%
Once every few months 14% 15% 13% 20% 19% 10% 9% 15% 16% 12% 11%
Once a year 16% 15% 16% 9% 23% 16% 13% 15% 18% 15% 24%
Less than once a year 36% 37% 36% 35% 25% 41% 43% 39% 28% 33% 35%
Never 28% 27% 29% 23% 27% 29% 32% 27% 31% 30% 23%
Not sure 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 7% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,161) (539) (622) (274) (212) (385) (290) (721) (139) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West
Once a week or more 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Once or a few times a
month 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 1% 1% 5% 4%
Once every few months 14% 20% 11% 12% 20% 14% 3% 14% 32% 14% 6% 14% 22%
Once a year 16% 18% 11% 19% 19% 19% 15% 18% 17% 24% 14% 15% 14%
Less than once a year 36% 32% 36% 42% 38% 38% 38% 40% 28% 36% 40% 36% 35%
Never 28% 25% 34% 23% 19% 24% 40% 21% 16% 23% 3% 28% 23%
Not sure 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 102% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,161)  (407)  (441) (313)  (482)  (436) (465) (327) (268) (207) (245) (450)  (259)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Airport Past 5 Years
Have you gone through airport security in the past five years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 53% 53% 54% 60% 53% 53% 49% 53% 57% 51% 52%
No 46% 46% 45% 38% 45% 47% 51% 46% 43% 44% 48%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,161) (540) (621) (274) (213) (384) (290) (722) (138) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 53% 61% 41% 60% 65% 60% 38% 64% 74% 61% 44% 53% 58%
No 46% 39% 58% 38% 34% 40% 62% 36% 26% 39% 56% 46% 40%
Not sure 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,161) (406) (442) (313) (482) (436) (464) (328) (268) (207) (245) (449) (260)

19



YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Flying Programs
Do you currently have any of the following government-approved programs for flying? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
TSA Pre-Check 17% 18% 15% 24% 19% 12% 14% 17% 17% 19% 13%
Global Entry 8% 9% 8% 17% 11% 3% 5% 8% 11% 11% %
Clear 6% 8% 4% 12% 9% 3% 2% 5% 10% 7% 5%
None of the above 78% 75% 80% 67% 70% 87% 84% 78% 74% 75% 85%
Unweighted N (1,162) (540) (622) (274) (213) (385) (290) (722) (139) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
TSA Pre-Check 17% 20% 12% 20% 22% 17% 9% 22% 28% 23% 12% 14% 21%
Global Entry 8% 10% 6% 10% 11% 8% 4% 10% 18% 12% 2% 8% 13%
Clear 6% 8% 4% % 9% 6% 2% % 13% 5% 3% 7% 8%
None of the above 78% 74% 84% 74% 69% 77% 88% 1% 62% 72% 86% 79% 72%
Unweighted N (1,162) (407) (442) (313) (483) (436) (465) (328) (268) (207) (245) (450) (260)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You

12. Airport Time
On average, how long before scheduled takeoff do you arrive at the airport for a domestic flight?
Asked of those who have been to an airport in the past five years

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Less than 30 minutes 3% 5% 2% 8% 4% 1% 0% 2% * 11% *
30-60 minutes 15% 17% 13% 30% 16% 8% 6% 12% * 18% *
60-90 minutes 24% 22% 26% 26% 23% 22% 26% 25% * 13% *
90 minutes-two hours 42% 42% 42% 20% 42% 52% 52% 47% * 43% *
More than two hours 15% 14% 16% 14% 16% 16% 16% 13% * 15% *
Don’'t know 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% * 1% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% * 101% *
Unweighted N (663) (321) (342) (164) (120) (233) (146) (403) (78) (112) (70)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Less than 30 minutes 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 4% 1% 4%
30-60 minutes 15% 15% 15% 15% 14% 16% 13% 16% 13% 10% 20% 15% 15%
60-90 minutes 24% 26% 29% 18% 23% 24% 17% 24% 32% 31% 20% 20% 28%
90 minutes-two hours 42% 41% 38% 46% 44% 48% 41% 46% 44% 37% 47% 43% 41%
More than two hours 15% 17% 15% 15% 15% 10% 22% 11% 9% 17% 8% 21% 12%
Don’t know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (663) (262) (213) (188)  (313)  (254) (194) (208) (211) (116) (128) (257) (162




YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You

13. Inconvenience of Aiport Security

Based on your personal experiences, how inconvenient are airport security screenings?

Asked of those who have been to an airport in the past 5 years

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very inconvenient 15% 15% 15% 18% 11% 19% 10% 14% * 17% *
Somewhat inconvenient 43% 46% 41% 35% 51% 38% 52% 43% * 45% *

Not very inconvenient 29% 25% 32% 32% 26% 33% 21% 30% * 29% *

Not at all inconvenient 13% 13% 12% 15% 11% 10% 16% 13% * 10% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% * 101% *
Unweighted N (663) (321) (342) (164) (120) (233) (146) (403) (78) (112) (70)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very inconvenient 15% 12% 23% 11% 13% 12% 18% 12% 10% 15% 9% 18% 16%
Somewhat inconvenient 43% 45% 38% 46% 47% 43% 42% 47% 42% 48% 38% 45% 42%
Not very inconvenient 29% 29% 29% 28% 26% 33% 27% 29% 32% 23% 37% 24% 34%
Not at all inconvenient 13% 13% 10% 15% 14% 12% 13% 12% 16% 13% 16% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (663)  (262) (213)  (188)  (313) (254) (194) (208) (211) (116) (128) (257)  (162)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
14. Airport Security Strictness
Do you think airport security protocols are too strict, about right, or not strict enough?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too strict 16% 17% 15% 16% 22% 15% 10% 13% 22% 15% 30%
About right 53% 53% 54% 64% 45% 53% 52% 56% 47% 51% 43%
Not strict enough 10% 11% 10% 5% 6% 13% 17% 11% 10% 10% 9%
Not sure 21% 19% 22% 16% 28% 19% 20% 20% 21% 23% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,161) (540) (621) (274) (213) (384) (290) (721) (139) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too strict 16% 15% 19% 12% 15% 16% 16% 17% 13% 15% 11% 18% 16%
About right 53% 59% 42% 62% 60% 57% 44% 59% 64% 63% 52% 51% 51%
Not strict enough 10% 9% 9% 13% 10% 11% 14% 9% 7% 7% 13% 13% 7%
Not sure 21% 17% 30% 12% 14% 16% 26% 14% 16% 15% 24% 17% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,161) (407) (442) (312) (483) (435) (465) (327) (268) (207) (245) (450) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
15. Security vs. Convenience
Should airports focus more on screening for security threats or saving travelers time and money?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Screening for threats 79% 77% 81% 69% 70% 86% 88% 81% 74% 75% 74%
Saving travelers time and
money 21% 23% 19% 31% 30% 14% 12% 19% 26% 25% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,159) (538) (621) (274) (213) (383) (289) (719) (139) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Screening for threats 79% 79% 76% 83% 79% 81% 80% 78% 80% 75% 76% 80% 84%
Saving travelers time and
money 21% 21% 24% 17% 21% 19% 20% 22% 20% 25% 24% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,159) (407) (441) (311) (482) (434) (463) (328) (267) (206) (244) (449) (260)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
16. Likelihood of Airport Security Breach
If someone attempted to smuggle a weapon onto a plane, what do you think is the likelihood that they would be stopped by airport security?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 43% 49% 38% 50% 40% 43% 42% 43% 43% 44% 46%
Somewhat likely 41% 37% 46% 38% 41% 42% 45% 43% 41% 35% 40%
Not very likely 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5% 8%
Not at all likely 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 8% 7% 7% 8% 13% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,162) (540) (622) (274) (213) (385) (290) (722) (139) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 43% 47% 36% 48% 40% 43% 45% 43% 42% 43% 46% 43% 41%
Somewhat likely 41% 39% 43% 41% 43% 44% 39% 44% 44% 40% 41% 46% 36%
Not very likely 6% 7% 7% 3% 9% 6% 4% 8% 7% 5% 5% 4% 8%
Not at all likely 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Not sure 8% 6% 11% 7% 5% 6% 10% 4% 5% 11% 6% 5% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,162) (407) (442) (313) (483) (436) (465) (328) (268) (207) (245) (450) (260)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens

17. Approval of TSA PreCheck and Similar Programs
Some government-approved programs, such as TSA PreCheck, Global Entry, and Clear, allow passengers who meet certain requirements and pay a fee

(ranging from $75-$199) to bypass parts of the airport security screening process. Do you approve or disapprove of these types of programs?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 10% 12% 9% 9% 12% 9% 10% 11% 10% 8% 9%
Approve 26% 26% 25% 26% 30% 22% 26% 27% 29% 16% 27%
Disapprove 25% 24% 26% 30% 21% 25% 24% 25% 19% 27% 32%
Strongly disapprove 21% 22% 20% 15% 17% 24% 27% 23% 16% 21% 12%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 20% 21% 20% 13% 15% 26% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,160) (539) (621) (274) (212) (384) (290) (722) (138) (191) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 10% 14% 6% 11% 14% 10% 6% 12% 20% 8% 5% 12% 14%
Approve 26% 29% 21% 27% 32% 28% 19% 31% 34% 33% 26% 23% 24%
Disapprove 25% 24% 28% 22% 22% 23% 26% 26% 18% 26% 26% 26% 22%
Strongly disapprove 21% 17% 22% 23% 17% 23% 28% 17% 15% 15% 26% 21% 20%
Not sure 18% 16% 23% 16% 15% 15% 21% 14% 13% 19% 16% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,160)  (406)  (441) (313)  (482)  (436) (464) (327) (268) (207) (245) (449)  (259)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
18A. Fair to Charge for Airport Conveniences — To sit in first class
Do you think it is fair or unfair that the following conveniences are available for purchase?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fair 75% 74% 76% 81% 69% 75% 76% 74% 78% 73% 84%
Unfair 10% 11% 10% % 13% 10% 11% 12% 3% 11% 12%
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 12% 17% 15% 14% 14% 19% 16% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,161) (539) (622) (274) (213) (384) (290) (721) (139) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fair 75% 80% 69% 77% 78% 81% 65% 82% 87% 75% 76% 75% 74%
Unfair 10% 9% 11% 11% 10% 9% 15% 8% 6% 10% 11% 11% 11%
Not sure 15% 10% 20% 12% 11% 10% 19% 10% % 16% 13% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,161) (407) (442) (312) (483) (435) (465) (328) (267) (207) (245) (449) (260)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
18B. Fair to Charge for Airport Conveniences — To access private airport lounges
Do you think it is fair or unfair that the following conveniences are available for purchase?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fair 65% 64% 65% 70% 65% 61% 65% 64% 66% 64% 70%
Unfair 18% 20% 17% 13% 20% 22% 17% 20% 10% 20% 20%
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 17% 16% 17% 17% 16% 24% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,159) (538) (621) (274) (213) (382) (290) (719) (139) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fair 65% 70% 58% 68% 68% 70% 55% 71% 81% 63% 62% 66% 67%
Unfair 18% 15% 21% 18% 18% 18% 24% 16% 12% 19% 24% 17% 15%
Not sure 17% 15% 21% 14% 14% 12% 20% 13% 7% 18% 15% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,159) (406) (441) (312) (482) (434) (464) (328) (266) (206) (245) (448) (260)
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YouGov Survey: Real ID and Air Travel
April 15 - 20, 2025 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
18C. Fair to Charge for Airport Conveniences — To board the plane early
Do you think it is fair or unfair that the following conveniences are available for purchase?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fair 61% 62% 60% 70% 58% 57% 60% 60% 63% 66% 59%
Unfair 21% 21% 22% 14% 22% 26% 21% 23% 10% 18% 28%
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 16% 19% 17% 19% 17% 27% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,159) (538) (621) (274) (212) (383) (290) (720) (139) (191) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fair 61% 63% 55% 66% 60% 68% 54% 69% 70% 60% 58% 62% 63%
Unfair 21% 22% 23% 18% 25% 19% 24% 19% 19% 22% 25% 19% 20%
Not sure 18% 15% 22% 15% 15% 13% 22% 12% 11% 18% 17% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,159) (406) (441) (312) (483) (434) (465) (328) (265) (206) (245) (449) (259)
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18D. Fair to Charge for Airport Conveniences — To sit in exit rows
Do you think it is fair or unfair that the following conveniences are available for purchase?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fair 51% 52% 50% 45% 53% 54% 51% 51% 44% 55% 55%
Unfair 23% 24% 23% 25% 24% 23% 22% 24% 24% 19% 25%
Not sure 26% 24% 27% 30% 24% 23% 27% 25% 32% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,159) (537) (622) (274) (213) (382) (290) (719) (139) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fair 51% 53% 43% 59% 54% 60% 43% 58% 67% 50% 54% 53% 46%
Unfair 23% 24% 25% 22% 24% 22% 24% 25% 19% 24% 22% 23% 26%
Not sure 26% 24% 32% 19% 22% 18% 33% 17% 15% 26% 24% 25% 28%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,159) (407) (442) (310) (483) (433) (464) (328) (267) (206) (245) (448) (260)
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18E. Fair to Charge for Airport Conveniences — To have a security pre-check and reduced security screenings
Do you think it is fair or unfair that the following conveniences are available for purchase?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fair 46% 49% 43% 50% 45% 42% 50% 46% 50% 41% 50%
Unfair 35% 33% 37% 34% 31% 41% 32% 38% 20% 36% 37%
Not sure 19% 17% 20% 16% 24% 17% 17% 16% 29% 23% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,160) (538) (622) (274) (212) (384) (290) (720) (139) (191) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fair 46% 51% 38% 51% 51% 51% 38% 54% 58% 48% 37% 50% 48%
Unfair 35% 35% 37% 33% 34% 36% 40% 34% 29% 31% 44% 32% 34%
Not sure 19% 13% 25% 16% 15% 13% 22% 12% 13% 21% 19% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,160) (407) (441) (312) (483) (434) (464) (328) (267) (207) (245) (448) (260)
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19A. Effectiveness of Airport Security Measures — Utilizing police dogs trained to detect explosive devices
In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 65% 64% 66% 55% 56% 73% 74% 70% 65% 51% 49%
Somewhat effective 30% 31% 30% 39% 34% 26% 24% 27% 28% 41% 47%
Not at all effective 4% 5% 4% 6% 10% 1% 2% 3% 8% 8% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,149) (538) (611) (270) (212) (381) (286) (712) (137) (190) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very effective 65% 69% 58% 71% 67% 71% 65% 65% 69% 66% 71% 64% 61%
Somewhat effective 30% 28% 35% 26% 30% 26% 31% 31% 27% 30% 26% 31% 33%
Not at all effective 4% 3% % 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,149) (404) (434) (311) (478) (432) (459) (322) (267) (204) (244) (441) (260)
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19B. Effectiveness of Airport Security Measures — Using X-ray machines to scan carry-on bags for dangerous items
In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 62% 66% 57% 66% 59% 58% 66% 64% 58% 61% 46%
Somewhat effective 34% 29% 38% 30% 31% 40% 32% 32% 33% 35% 52%
Not at all effective 4% 4% 4% 5% 10% 2% 1% 4% 9% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144) (535) (609) (266) (210) (381) (287) (713) (134) (188) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very effective 62% 71% 53% 63% 64% 61% 60% 62% 67% 67% 61% 60% 62%
Somewhat effective 34% 26% 41% 34% 33% 35% 35% 35% 29% 26% 34% 37% 34%
Not at all effective 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% % 5% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144) (403) (431) (310) (477) (431) (458) (321) (265) (203) (241) (442) (258)
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19C. Effectiveness of Airport Security Measures — Requiring passengers to walk through metal detectors
In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 58% 62% 55% 59% 56% 57% 64% 60% 59% 58% 41%
Somewhat effective 37% 32% 42% 38% 34% 41% 35% 37% 31% 38% 52%
Not at all effective 4% 6% 3% 3% 10% 3% 2% 3% 9% 5% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,144) (535) (609) (268) (211) (381) (284) (710) (137) (188) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very effective 58% 63% 52% 62% 59% 60% 56% 61% 62% 55% 60% 62% 54%
Somewhat effective 37% 35% 41% 35% 38% 37% 38% 37% 35% 41% 38% 34% 40%
Not at all effective 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 7%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,144) (400) (434) (310) (474) (432) (456) (323) (265) (207) (240) (439) (258)
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19D. Effectiveness of Airport Security Measures — Requiring passengers to walk through body scanners
In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 58% 60% 56% 59% 52% 59% 64% 60% 57% 57% 46%
Somewhat effective 36% 34% 39% 36% 38% 37% 32% 36% 33% 34% 49%
Not at all effective 6% 6% 5% 5% 10% 4% 4% 4% 10% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,150) (537) (613) (269) (213) (384) (284) (717) (134) (190) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very effective 58% 60% 53% 63% 60% 60% 59% 58% 60% 65% 59% 58% 53%
Somewhat effective 36% 35% 40% 34% 33% 36% 36% 36% 35% 32% 36% 37% 39%
Not at all effective 6% 5% 8% 3% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% 3% 5% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,150) (403) (436) (311) (479) (432) (461) (323) (266) (207) (240) (444) (259)
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19E. Effectiveness of Airport Security Measures — Requiring passengers to remove laptops from carry-on bags during security screenings
In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 29% 32% 27% 34% 30% 25% 32% 28% 36% 36% 21%
Somewhat effective 48% 46% 50% 43% 42% 52% 52% 52% 40% 38% 47%
Not at all effective 22% 22% 23% 22% 28% 23% 16% 21% 23% 26% 32%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (535) (608) (267) (209) (383) (284) (710) (134) (189) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very effective 29% 35% 20% 35% 30% 33% 31% 30% 31% 37% 26% 28% 29%
Somewhat effective 48% 42% 50% 51% 45% 48% 46% 47% 51% 45% 49% 50% 46%
Not at all effective 22% 23% 29% 14% 25% 19% 23% 22% 19% 18% 25% 21% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (401) (434) (308) (476) (429) (458) (319) (265) (205) (242) (439) (257)
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19F. Effectiveness of Airport Security Measures — Banning liquids above a certain size in carry-on bags
In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 27% 29% 25% 32% 26% 21% 32% 28% 29% 28% 15%
Somewhat effective 44% 46% 43% 43% 38% 47% 48% 45% 38% 46% 45%
Not at all effective 29% 25% 33% 26% 36% 32% 20% 28% 33% 25% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (535) (608) (267) (210) (382) (284) (711) (133) (190) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very effective 27% 30% 18% 35% 27% 26% 28% 25% 26% 37% 22% 28% 23%
Somewhat effective 44% 40% 50% 41% 44% 49% 45% 43% 46% 40% 48% 44% 44%
Not at all effective 29% 30% 32% 24% 29% 26% 27% 31% 28% 23% 30% 28% 33%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (403) (431) (309) (477) (430) (456) (320) (266) (206) (239) (441) (257)
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19G. Effectiveness of Airport Security Measures — Patting down passengers
In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 26% 27% 24% 27% 28% 22% 27% 25% 28% 30% 15%
Somewhat effective 58% 54% 61% 52% 53% 65% 58% 59% 50% 57% 66%
Not at all effective 17% 18% 15% 21% 19% 13% 15% 16% 23% 13% 19%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,153) (538) (615) (270) (212) (383) (288) (716) (138) (189) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very effective 26% 32% 17% 29% 27% 26% 28% 21% 29% 31% 25% 27% 19%
Somewhat effective 58% 53% 62% 57% 58% 60% 56% 62% 52% 55% 61% 56% 60%
Not at all effective 17% 15% 20% 14% 15% 14% 16% 17% 19% 14% 14% 17% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,153) (405) (438) (310) (479) (433) (461) (327) (266) (207) (242) (445) (259)
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19H. Effectiveness of Airport Security Measures — Requiring passengers to remove their shoes during security screenings
In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 22% 21% 23% 28% 24% 16% 23% 22% 27% 25% 13%
Somewhat effective 45% 44% 45% 45% 44% 50% 37% 43% 45% 50% 53%
Not at all effective 33% 35% 32% 27% 32% 34% 40% 36% 28% 25% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,149) (536) (613) (270) (212) (383) (284) (714) (136) (190) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very effective 22% 28% 20% 18% 25% 19% 24% 17% 24% 27% 16% 24% 22%
Somewhat effective 45% 37% 48% 48% 36% 46% 47% 46% 43% 38% 48% 46% 44%
Not at all effective 33% 35% 32% 33% 39% 35% 29% 37% 33% 35% 36% 30% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,149) (404) (435) (310) (478) (431) (457) (324) (268) (205) (242) (444) (258)
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191. Effectiveness of Airport Security Measures — Randomly selecting some passengers for extra screening
In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 18% 22% 14% 22% 19% 16% 18% 17% 27% 22% 10%
Somewhat effective 47% 44% 50% 41% 42% 50% 54% 50% 36% 43% 50%
Not at all effective 35% 34% 35% 37% 39% 34% 28% 34% 37% 35% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,150) (536) (614) (268) (212) (383) (287) (715) (136) (190) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very effective 18% 24% 14% 18% 23% 18% 18% 19% 19% 18% 16% 20% 18%
Somewhat effective 47% 37% 49% 55% 39% 52% 49% 44% 41% 47% 45% 51% 44%
Not at all effective 35% 39% 37% 28% 37% 30% 33% 37% 39% 35% 39% 29% 38%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,150) (406) (435) (309) (481) (431) (459) (323) (268) (207) (241) (445) (257)
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19J. Effectiveness of Airport Security Measures — Checking the content on passengers’ electronic devices and social media accounts
In your opinion, how effective are each of the following airport security screening measures?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 17% 21% 14% 27% 18% 10% 20% 18% 22% 17% 4%
Somewhat effective 32% 31% 33% 25% 26% 38% 37% 33% 25% 37% 29%
Not at all effective 50% 48% 52% 48% 56% 53% 43% 49% 52% 47% 67%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,147) (537) (610) (269) (212) (381) (285) (713) (138) (187) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very effective 17% 19% 14% 20% 18% 20% 17% 15% 20% 22% 15% 17% 17%
Somewhat effective 32% 28% 29% 39% 28% 38% 31% 35% 32% 35% 35% 31% 29%
Not at all effective 50% 54% 56% 41% 54% 41% 53% 50% 48% 42% 50% 52% 53%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,147) (403) (434) (310) (476) (431) (458) (323) (266) (206) (241) (442) (258)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 15 - 20, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.579, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.999.

1162
=+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

90 questions not reported.

You
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